

No. 22-2275

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NETCHOICE, AND COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

BROOKE E. LIERMAN,

Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 21-cv-410-LKG

REPLY BRIEF

TARA S. MORRISSEY
JENNIFER B. DICKEY
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
SARAH P. HOGARTH
CHARLES SEIDELL
McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 N. Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000

Counsel for all Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The pass-through provision should be invalidated	2
A. The district court had jurisdiction to resolve the merits of appellants’ challenge to the pass-through provision.....	2
1. The challenge to the pass-through provision is not barred by the TIA or tax comity.....	2
2. The challenge to the pass-through provision is not moot, nor would abstention be appropriate.....	5
B. The pass-through provision violates the First Amendment.....	10
1. The Court should decide the merits of Count IV	10
2. The provision regulates speech, not conduct	12
3. The pass-through provision flunks any level of scrutiny.....	14
II. The Tax Injunction Act does not bar appellants’ challenges to the levy itself.....	16
A. This Court’s TIA cases, including <i>Valero</i> and <i>GenOn</i> , remain good law and require reversal	18
1. <i>CIC Services</i> did not wipe away a century of case law.....	19
2. A state-law exaction may be a punitive fee outside the TIA’s scope even if it is assessed on lawful conduct	21
3. No other case has overruled the multifactor TIA framework.....	24
B. Measured against the correct standards, the Act imposes a punitive fee, review of which is not barred by the TIA.....	25
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Trucking Associations v. Alviti</i> , 944 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2019)	27
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	23
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Bailey v. George</i> , 259 U.S. 16 (1922).....	20, 21, 22
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	3, 12, 14, 15
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Commission</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996)	23, 27
<i>Bloom v. O'Brien</i> , 841 F. Supp. 277 (D. Minn. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Insurance Company of America</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942)	7
<i>Chase Brexton Health Services v. Maryland</i> , 411 F.3d 457 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>CIC Services v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021)	3, 17, 18, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FCC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	7, 8, 9
<i>ConEd v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Department of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	23
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> , 575 U.S. 1 (2015)	20

Cases—continued

<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 513 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Education Media Company at Virginia Tech v. Swecker</i> , 602 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Folio v. City of Clarksburg, West Virginia</i> , 134 F.3d 1211 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>GenOn Mid-Atlantic, LLC v. Montgomery County, Maryland</i> , 650 F.3d 1021 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Sessions</i> , 894 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Graham v. Dupont</i> , 262 U.S. 234 (1923)	22, 23
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	23
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	22, 23
<i>Judicial Watch v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010)	4, 5
<i>Liberty University v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013)	22, 24, 25
<i>Lipke v. Lederer</i> , 259 U.S. 557 (1922)	22
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Tully</i> , 639 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1981)	3
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	8
<i>National Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995)	6

Cases—continued

<i>Nelson v. Appleway Chevrolet</i> , 157 P.3d 847 (Wash. 2007).....	13
<i>New Beckley Mining v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 946 F.2d 1072, 1073 (4th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>New Wellington Financial Corp. v. Flagship Resort Development Corp.</i> , 416 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20, 25
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway v. City of Roanoke</i> , 916 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2019)	18, 24, 25
<i>Perry v. Bartlett</i> , 231 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10
<i>Regal Drug Corp. v. Wardell</i> , 260 U.S. 386 (1922)	22
<i>RILA v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	24, 26
<i>S-1 v. Spangler</i> , 832 F.2d 294 (4th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Satellite Broadcast and Communications Association v. FCC</i> , 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	19
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Caffrey</i> , 205 F.3d 130 (4th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>vonRosenberg v. Lawrence</i> , 849 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2017).....	8, 9
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 179 (4th Cir. 2022)	11

Statutes and legislative materials

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)	24
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1341	4
47 U.S.C. § 151, note.....	21
Md. Tax. Gen. § 7.5-102(c).....	1, 12, 13
H.R. Rep. No. 1503, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937).....	27
S. Rep. No. 1035, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937).....	27

Other Authorities

13B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.2.1 (3d ed. 2022).....	5
